New Business Item 08-58

Approved March 16, 2009 Rescind November 19, 2021 Approved November 19, 2021

TITLE: The HTSB Rescinds: NBI 08-58 Content Requirements for State Approved Teacher EducationSecondary Programs

The Hawaii Teacher Standards Board rescinds NBI 08-58 Content Requirements for State Approved Education Secondary Programs approved on March 16, 2009 (see attached).

The rescinded NBI will not impact teacher candidates currently enrolled in a SATEP using this option. SATEPs with teacher candidates currently using this option will notify HTSB by the end of December 2021 with the following information:

- Name of teacher candidate(s),
- SATEP start date and projected completion date, and
- License field(s) and level(s) for which they will be recommended

Once this NBI has been rescinded by the board, SATEPs will no longer be allowed to use this option to recommend teacher candidates for licensure in Hawaii.

Submitted by: Branden Kawazoe

Referred to: Teacher Standards Committee

The Hawaii Teacher Standards Board approves the following content area criteria for State Approved Teacher Education (SATE) Secondary Programs to recommend a teacher candidate for licensure in fields other than the specific approved license areas in their Secondary Program(s):

The candidate must satisfactorily complete student teaching or validation of student teaching in the license field;

-AND

The candidate must meet one of the following conditions:

Pass the Praxis II subject area examination(s) validated for Hawaii in the licensefield(s) being pursued; **or**

Possess a major in the license field, documented by an official transcript from a regionally accredited institution; **or**

Earn thirty credit hours in the license field, including twenty hours in upper divisionor graduate level courses, documented by an official transcript from a regionallyaccredited institution: **or**

Possess an advanced degree in the field, documented by an official -transcript from a regionally accredited institution.

Submitted by: Jonathan Gillentine

Referred to: Teacher Standards Committee